Second Extension—IDAHO/ ACTION AGENCIES Accord

Second Extension of the Columbia Basin Fish Accord Agreement
among
the State of Idaho (“Ildaho”)
and
Bonneville Power Administration (“Bonneville”),
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (“Corps”), and Bureau of Reclamation (“Reclamation”)

RECITALS

Whereas, Idaho, Bonneville, Corps, and Reclamation are Parties to the 2008 ColumbiaBasin
Fish Accord Memorandum of Agreement (“2008 Accord”), includingthe Accord Extension
signedin 2018 (collectively, togetherwith this Second Extension, “the Accord”),;

Whereas, the 2018 Accord Extension, as amended by the Partiesin 2020, is set to expire on
September30, 2022;

Whereas, the Parties share an interestin pursuing prompt negotiation of a potential new long-
term agreement (“long-term successor agreement”) to succeed and replace the Accord and
that preservesandadvances the mutual benefits of the Accord relationship that the Parties
have cultivated over more than a decade;

Whereas, pending matters relating to Columbia River System operation, maintenance,
configuration, and mitigation (including non-operational conservation measures), the substance
of final agency decisionsfor the Columbia River System Operations (“CRSO”) Environmental
Impact Statement (“EIS”) and associated Endangered Species Act (“ESA”) consultationsin
particular, litigation overthe CRSO EIS Record of Decision (“ROD”) and associated biological
opinions, and related settlement discussions are material to the Parties’ consideration of and
willingnessto enterintoa potential successor agreement;

Whereas, the pendency of such matters makesit impractical for the Partiesto considerand
discuss all information germane to the substance of a potential long-term successor agreement
on a timeframe that would allow the Partiesto complete negotiation and execution of such
agreement prior to Sep. 30, 2022;

Whereas, the Parties believe that maintaining continuity and stability in their Accord
relationship asthey pursue a long-term successor agreement will promote more effective and
productive negotiation;

Now, therefore, the Parties agree as follows:

Page 10f9



Second Extension—IDAHO/ ACTION AGENCIES Accord

Except as expressly stated in this Second Extension of the Accord (hereinafter, “Second
Extension”), all terms of the 2018 Accord Extension, including but not limited to any remaining
operative provisions of the 2008 Accord, fish and wildlife project portfolios, planned budgets,
and off-ramps, remain in effect; however, this Agreement supersedes the 2020 Accord
Extension Amendment.

A. AMENDMENTS to the Accord

1. The term provision of the 2018 Accord Extension, SectionIV.C, is amended as follows:

Unless otherwise decided by a Party pursuant to this Section IV, this Extensionas
amended, will be in force until the earlier of September 30, 2025 or such time that
the Parties enter into a successor agreement replacingthis Accord Extension.

2. ldaho and Bonneville renegotiated project descriptions and budgets for the term of this
Second Extension. Bonneville’s project funding commitments for fiscal years 23-25 are
as shown in Attachment A, whichis incorporated into this Second Extension.

3. ldaho and Bonneville agree to the following modification of Section 111.D.4 of the 2018
Accord Extension:

The total amount of funds frem-any-prierfiseabyears that can be spentina single
fiscal year—including unspent carryforward funds from any prior fiscal years—shat

ote aod .' a ha bhiidcatad aaVatlila a h /O = a hin A himaoant A

through preschedules, reschedules, orbudgettransfers, as defined below.

This modification eliminates the 120% single fiscal year spending cap of the 2018 Accord
Extension, and as a result, in any given fiscal year of this 2022 Accord Extension, the full
carry-forward balance will be available for allocation across Idaho’s Accord project
portfolioto supplementthe project portfolio base budgets identified in AttachmentA.

4. The Parties understand that with the Action Agencies’ Record of Decision (“CRSO EIS

ROD”) in September 2020, operation of the Columbia River System will be as provided in
the CRSO ROD and in accordance with associated biological opinions, court orders, and

Page 2 of 9



Second Extension—IDAHO/ ACTION AGENCIES Accord

other agreements. Therefore, Attachment C of the 2018 Accord Extension, that covered
ColumbiaRiver System Operations, is superseded and stricken.

Under the Accord the Parties have agreed on the adequacy of the Action Agencies’
compliance with relevantlaws as to the ColumbiaRiverSystem. The Action Agencies
assert that theiractions continue to comply with theirlegal responsibilities underthe
ESA, Northwest Power Act (“NWPA”), Clean Water Act (“CWA”), and National
Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”). Nonetheless, forthe duration of this Second
Extension, the Action Agencies agree that Idaho is not obligated to affirm the adequacy
of the Action Agencies’ compliance with those laws underSection IV.B of the 2018
Accord Extension.

The Parties desire to negotiate and execute a long-term successor agreementthat
includesldaho’s affirmation of adequacy and ongoing forbearance, and the Parties
intend to work collaboratively and expeditiously towards that shared goal. Therefore,
during the term of this Second Extension, Idaho will forbear from initiating, joiningin, or
supporting litigation against any Action Agency, National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration Fisheries (“NOAA”), and U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (“USFWS”) under
the ESA, NWPA, NEPA, CWA, or Administrative Procedure Act regarding the Columbia
River System.

Notwithstanding Section A.6, above, the Parties agree to the addition of the following
off-rampsto the Accord:

a. Inthe eventthat Idaho findsit necessary to initiate, joinin, or support litigation
precluded by Section A.6, above, Idaho shall provide written notice of its
withdrawal under this provision to the other Parties. A Party withdrawingunder
this off-ramp need not follow the withdrawal procedures providedin the 2018
Accord Extension. Rather, the Idaho Accord will terminate automatically upon
provision of such written notice of its withdrawal.

b. Inaddition, any Party may withdraw from the Accord if changed circumstances
arising after the Effective Date of this Second Extension (1) necessitate a material
change in the operation, maintenance, configuration, or mitigation of the
ColumbiaRiver System, (2) such change is actually implemented during the term
of this Second Extension, and (3) such change harms the withdrawing Party’s
interests or expectations (including biological interests or expectations) related
to the ColumbiaRiver System.

Page 3 of 9



Second Extension—IDAHO/ ACTION AGENCIES Accord

All other applicable off-ramps underthe 2018 Accord Extension remainavailable to the
Parties.

8. By agreeing to thisSecond Extension, no Party waivesits right to assert any claims,
arguments, or defensesin the future.

9. Each Party reservesthe right to pursue legislation and settlementto address concerns
related to Columbia River System operation, maintenance, configuration, mitigation
(including non-operational conservation measures) orinfrastructure funding, and other
related matters.

B. NEGOTIATION OF SUCCESSOR AGREEMENT

The Action Agencies have an interestin developingalong-term successor agreement that
preserves and promotes collaborative relationships with Idaho and that includes commitments
sufficient to support Idaho’s (1) affirmation of adequacy as to the federal legal compliance with
respect to Columbia River System operation, maintenance, configuration and mitigation
(including non-operational conservation measures), and (2) forbearance from initiatingor
joininginsuits or regulatory actions challenging such compliance.

The Action Agencies acknowledge thatIdaho’s willingness to enterintoa long-term successor
agreement, including affirmation of adequacy and forbearance provisions, is predicated on
numerous considerations, such as agreementwith the Action Agencieson long-term successor
agreementterms that reasonably account for certain Idaho prioritiesand objectives.

The Parties understand that such matters are beyond the scope of this Second Extension, but
the Parties agree to good-faith discussion of these matters in their pursuit and negotiation of a
potential long-term successor agreement.

C. EFFECTIVE DATE of SECOND EXTENSION

This Second Extension will take effect once all Parties have signed below.

D. SIGNATURES

Page 4 of 9



Second Extension—IDAHO/ ACTION AGENCIES Accord

BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION:
JO H N Digitally signed by
JOHN HAIRSTON

Date: 2022.09.30
HAI RSTO 14:17:59 -07'00'

By: John L. Hairston Date
Title: Administratorand Chief Executive Officer

Page 5 0of 9




Second Extension—IDAHO/ ACTION AGENCIES Accord

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS:

é/ / ¢
02 Oct 2022

Geoffrey R. Van Epps Date
T|tIe. Colonel, U.S. Army
Division Commander

Page 6 of 9




Second Extension—IDAHO/ ACTION AGENCIES Accord

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION:
Digitally signed by
JENNIFER JENNIFER CARRINGTON

CARRINGTON Date: 2022.10.03

21:30:49 -06'00'

By: Jennifer). Carrington Date
Title: Regional Director
Columbia-Pacific Northwest Region

Page 7 of 9




Second Extension—IDAHO / ACTION AGENCIES Accord

STATE OF IDAHO:

Q\ SEP 2 9 2022

By: Brad Little ) Date
Title: Governor

Page 8 of 9




RV T B SO U N

Second Extension—IDAHO / ACTION AGENCIES Accord

Attachment A: Idaho Project Portfolios

TOTAL TOTAL
et PROJECT NAME ZIEE. 2023 2024 2025 2023-2025 2023 2024 2025 Hlenlng Trrmers
0. (Base Value) {Base) (Base+
Inflation)
Expense 5% 5%
199608600 | Clearwater Focus Prograrm $ 105551 |$ 142212 |% 142212 |% 142212 |5 4266365 142212 |5 145767 |5 149411 |5 437,391
200733400 |Upper Salrmon Basin Habitat Pestoration 3 451693 | % 559082 |4 559082 % 559082 |5 1677246 |5 559082 |5 573059 |5 5873846 |5 1.719.527
200860300 | Pahsimerai Fiver Habitat $ 1186601 |$ 1,113,647 |$ 1113647 |$ 1,113,647 |5 3340941 |5 1,113,647 |S 1,141,488 |5 1,170,025 S 3425161
200960400 :‘rzgforvce::;f:te’a”dp°"a'°hWa'erShEdSHab"at $ 1085847 |$ 1,024926|% 1,024926|% 1024924|S 3074778 |S 1,024,926 |S 1,050,549 [ S 1,076,813 |5 3152288
200860800 | Idaho MOAFish Accard Water Trarsachions $ 207,547 |§ 307547 |§ 307.547 | % 307547 |S  922641|S 307,547 |5 315236 |S 323117 |5 945899
200902300 | Aceord Admiristration - 1daho $ 102,516 |§ 175294 |% 175294 |% 175294 |5 5258825 175294 |5 179676 |S 184168 |5 539,139
201007200 | Lernhi Fiver Fiestaration $ 1324872 |$ 1376918 |% 1376318|% 1.376918|5 4130754 |5 1376918 |5 1411341 |5 1446624 |5 4234883
10SC Total| S 4574626 |5 A4.699.626 | S 4.699,628 |5 4,699,526 |S 14,098,878 |S 4899.626 |5 4817117 |S 4,937,545 | 5 14454287
195806500 | Kactenai Fiver Fishery Investigations 3 985614 |§ 1,021,791 |$ 1031791 |% 1031,791|5 3095373 ||S 1,031,791 |5 1,057,586 |5 1084025 |5 3,173402
ta900ssnn |laho Steelhead Monitoring and Evslustion (MBE) | 6 3 176,800 | § 3552870 |$ 3552870 |$ 3552870 | 10,658,610 S 3552870 |5 36416925 3732734 $ 10,927,296 | 39S ncludes $1.735.963 originating from 1991-073-
Studies _ _ 00 Idaho Natural Production M&E
199005500 ISctil";?iteelheadMonltorlngandEvaluatlon[M&E] 3 77.8%0 | % - % - 1% - |5 - 1S - | = - |5 - s - || Funds were previcusly nen-Accord
133401500 |Idako Fish Screening Improvernent 3 445557 | % 479,465 |3 479888 |3 479668 |5 1439005 |5 4794668 |5 4914605 503952 |5 1475280
20001700 |Idako Comservation Data Center 3 5126 | % 5124 | % 51241% 5124 |8 15377 (| S 5126 | S 5254 |§ 5385 |S 15,745
South Fork. Snake River Wellowstane Cutthroat Traut . - -
200717000 | 220 el Srvival Imravement 3 178999 |3 231449 |$ 231449 |3 231,449 |S 494404 (S 231469 |S 237256 (S 243187 |S 711911
200739300 | Upper Salrmon Screen Tributary Passage $ 1025156 |§ 1.045850|% 1.045850|% 10458505 3437549 |5 1145850 |5 1174496 |5 1203858 |5 3524204
200740200 grporl';;ilfé';':nHa“hw"Sﬁake'q"’er5°°keyecapt"’e $ 1,039,313 |§ 1098923 (% 1098923 |3 1098923 (5 3296769 |S 1098923 (S 1126396 (S 1154556 |5 3.379.876
200740200 Ef‘f;:;;itz:ew"S”akeﬂ'ver5°°keyecap“"e $ 1822325 |$ 1944347 |$ 1964347 |$ 1966347 |S 5899100 |5 1.966.387 |5 2015526 | S 2065914 |5 6,047,807
) . Base includes $482,188 originating from 2010-024-00
201002100 ?:ak'?n':‘"’erch'm”ka”dsme'headpare”ta' Based | ¢ 1700622 |5 1814006|$ 1814006|% 1814006 |5 5442018 ||S 1814006 |5 1859356 |5 1,905840 | S 5579.202 |Chincok/Steclhead Genotyping for GSl at Lower
58ing Granite Dam
Base includes $943.854 originating from 1924-047-00
. - - - Lake Pend Oreille Kokanee Mitigation and $270,525
201900500 | Lake Pend OreilleDworshiak 3 1214381 |3 1.26594% | % 1265949 |% 1265949 S 3797907 |5 1265989 |S 1.297.418 |5 1,330,059 |5 3893846 |~ - ""°-rEUe _ :
from 2007-003-00 Dworshak Dam Resident Fish
Mitigation
IDFG Total| § 11,691,883 | S 12,592,039 | S 12,592,039 | S 12,592,039 [ S 37,776,116 || 5 12,592,039 | § 12,906,840 | S 13,229,511 | § 38,728,389
|Eeinsmfen’en’rC:EC'ISExiensicnReducﬁcn $ 1.025156 3 - 1% - 1% - |5 B E - = - |5 =
YEARLY EXPENSE TOTAL: || §17.291,665 || § 17,291,665 || 517,291,685 || 517,291,645 || 551,874,994 || $17.291,645 | $17.723,954 | 518,167,055 || $ 53,182,677
PROJECT ERIAT L
No* PROJECT NAME 2022 2023 2024 2025 2023-2025 2023 2024 2025 - Comments
o. (Base) (Base+
Inflation)
Capital

YEARLY CAPITAL TOTAL:

Mote: BPA Project nurmbers ray change over time

hote: BP&ldaho are working to combire projects 2008-803-00 and 2010-072-00

Page 9 of 9






